

GAHC010007952024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/50/2024**

KALADHAR CHAUBEY  
S/O- CHANDRA PRASAD CHAUBEY, R/O- HATHIAR KHURD, P.O. KATI HAR  
KALA, P.S. CHOLAPUR, DIST.- VARANASI (UP), PIN- 221101.

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR BHALLA AND 3 ORS.  
THE SECRETARY, GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW  
DELHI-110001.

2:SIDHARTH SANKAR SHARMA  
INSPECTOR GENERAL (DIG) CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
NORTH EASTERN ZONE (NEZ)  
HEADQUARTER  
LALMATI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781040.

3:SANDREW W NONGKYN  
COMMANDANT  
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
UNIT OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION  
JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785704.

4:SURESH G

ASSISTANT COMMANDANT  
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
UNIT OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785704

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R MAZUMDAR,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MRS. A GAYAN (R-2,3,4,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 25.10.2024**

Ms. A. Gayan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the contemnors/respondents submits that an appeal has been preferred against the order which is alleged to have not been complied in which, the appellate court has partly stayed the said order.

In view of the aforesaid endorsement made by the learned counsel for the contemnors/respondents, list the matter after 4 (four) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**