

GAHC010007952024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/50/2024**

KALADHAR CHAUBEY  
S/O- CHANDRA PRASAD CHAUBEY, R/O- HATHIAR KHURD, P.O. KATI HAR  
KALA, P.S. CHOLAPUR, DIST.- VARANASI (UP), PIN- 221101.

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR BHALLA AND 3 ORS.  
THE SECRETARY, GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW  
DELHI-110001.

2:SIDHARTH SANKAR SHARMA  
INSPECTOR GENERAL (DIG) CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
NORTH EASTERN ZONE (NEZ)  
HEADQUARTER  
LALMATI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781040.

3:SANDREW W NONGKYN  
COMMANDANT  
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
UNIT OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION  
JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785704.

4:SURESH G

ASSISTANT COMMANDANT  
CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE  
UNIT OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785704

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. D. Gogoi, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Gayan, Advocate

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.05.2026**

Mr. D. Gogoi, the learned counsel who appears as a proxy counsel to the Petitioner submitted that the learned counsel for the Petitioner had to go out of station and, therefore, seeks time.

2. Accordingly, list this matter after 6 (six) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**